06-08-1998 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office FORM PTO-1594 1-31-92 JUN 100729850 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy the reof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): HPG International, Inc. Name: First Union National Bank 200 Cottontail Lane Somerset, New Jersey 08873 Street Address: 120 Albany Street Plaza] Individual(s)] Association City: New Brunswick State: New Jersey ZIP: 08903] General Partnership J Limited Partnership [X] Corporation - State of Delaware Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No [_] Individual(s) citizenship __ 3. Nature of conveyance: [_] Association [__] General Partnership [_] Merger Assignment Limited Partnership [X] Security Agreement _] Change of Name _] Corporation [] Other [X] Other - National Bank Execution Date: May 18, 1998 If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: [] Yes [X] No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS TO BE RECORDED Additional numbers attached? [X] Yes [No Total number of applications and registrations involved: [11] 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 290.00 Name: Robert W. Smith, Esq. McCarter & English, LLP Internal Address: _ [X] Enclosed 4 Gateway Center Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 100 Mulberry Street (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account.) ZIP: 07101 State: New Jersey City: Newark 움음 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 88 Statement and Signature.

To the best of your knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original 9. Statement and Signature. document.

Robert W. Smith
Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: [6]

SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS TO BE RECORDED

TRADEMARK	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
KRENE	383,479	12/10/40
ORIEX	795,808	09/14/65
TENAMATTE	1,016,887	07/29/75
NUOSHIELD	1,319,369	02/12/85
NUOPACK	1,339,211	06/04/85
WALL SYSTEM T	2,029,893	01/14/97
SUPERCRYL	2,037,562	02/11/97
VERSACEL	2,040,724	02/25/97
VERSADUR	2,042,046	03/04/97
V & Design	2,042,045	03/04/97
HPG ROOFING SYSTEMS	2,046,982	03/25/97

TRADEMARK
REEL: 1736 FRAME: 🖑 🖔 24169.01

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY

WHEREAS, HPG International, Inc., a corporation formed under the laws of Delaware, ("Borrower") located at 200 Cottontail Lane, Somerset, NJ 08873, has adopted, used and is using the marks shown in the attached Schedule A (the "Marks"), for which there are registrations or applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the numbers shown in the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Borrower is obligated to First Union National Bank ("Lender") located at 120 Albany Street Plaza, New Brunswick, NJ 08903-0831, pursuant to (i) a certain Credit and Guaranty Agreement, dated the date hereof among Lender, Borrower, Penn Kalex Polymers, Inc. and VIG Holdings, Ltd. and (ii) a certain Security Agreement, dated the date hereof made by Borrower in favor of Lender (the "Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Borrower is granting to Lender a security interest in the Marks, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the registrations and applications therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Borrower does hereby assign unto Lender and grant to Lender a security interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and registrations and applications therefor, which assignment and security interest shall secure all the Obligations as defined in the Agreements and in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof.

Borrower expressly acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the assignment and security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements.

Dated: Newark, New Jersey May 18, 1998

Witness:

HPG International, Inc

Neil J. Akatabilo

Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Witness:

Thum Freh

First Union National Bank

Vice President

STATE OF NEW JERSEY)	
)	ss:
COUNTY OF ESSEX)	

On this 18th day of May, 1998, before me personally came Neil J. Abitabilo, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of HPG International, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by order of the board of directors of said corporation.

Brenda Landeus no Notary Public

STATE OF NEW JERSEY)	
)	SS
COUNTY OF ESSEX)	

On this 18th day of May, 1998, before me personally came Leanne Castagna, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she is the Vice President of First Union National Bank, the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that she signed her name thereto by order of the board of directors of said corporation.

Brends & Cadeson

Notary Public

SCHEDULE A

Schedule A to a Trademark Assignment of Security dated May 18, 1998, by and between HPG International, Inc. and First Union National Bank

TRADEMARK	REG/SERIAL NOS.	GOODS/SERVICES	<u>STATUS</u>	ACTION REQUIRED
KRENE	383,479 71-433899	Plastic sheeting, or film, for various used in the industrial arts	RENEWED 12/10/80	RENEWAL APL. 6/11/00 – 12/10/00
ORIEX	795,808 72-191644	Biaxially oriented vinyl film and sheeting material	RENEWED 9/14/85	RENEWAL APL. 3/15/05 9/14/05
TENAMATTE	1,016,887 73-036203	Vinyl plastic in sheet and roll form for use in the industrial arts	RENEWED 7/29/95	RENEWAL APL. 1/30/05 – 7/29/05
NUOSHIELD	1,319,369 73-465032	Rigid vinyl sold in the form of sheets and rolls for use in the industrial arts	REGISTERED 2/12/85	RENEWAL APL. 8/13/04 – 2/12/05
NUOPACK	1,339,211 73-504884	Rigid plastic material sold in sheet and roll form for use in the industrial arts	REGISTERED 6/4/85	RENEWAL APL. 12/5/04 – 6/4/05
WALL SYSTEM T	2,029,893 75-009914	High impact PVC plastic wall panel with thermal fusion capacity	REGISTERED 1/14/97	SECTION 8 & 15 AFF. 1/15/02 – 1/14/03
SUPERCRYL	2,037,562 74-595948	Rigid PVC plastic sheet blocks, bars and angles for use in the manufacture of corrosive resistant industrial applications	REGISTERED 2/11/97	SECTION 8 & 15 AFF. 2/12/02 - 2/11/03
VERSACEL	2,040,724 75-098265	Rigid PVC foam sheets for use in the manufacture of signs, displays, trade show exhibits, models and in construction applications	REGISTERED 2/25/97	SECTION 8 & 15 AFF. 2/26/02 – 2/25/03
VERSADUR	2,042,046 75-098691	Polymer sheets for use in the manufacture of corrosive resistant industrial applications	REGISTERED 3/4/97	SECTION 8 & 15 AFF. 3/5/02 – 3/4/03
V and Design	2,042,045 75-098676	Rigid PVC foam sheets for use in the manufacture of signs, displays, trade show exhibits, models and in construction applications	REGISTERED 3/4/97	SECTION 8 & 15 AFF. 3/5/02 - 3/4/03

-3- TRADEMARK
REEL: 1736 FRAME: 0922

SECTION 8 & 15 AFF. 3/26/02 – 3/25/03